
I

FIRST AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT
SECOND AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGRE EMENT
THIRD AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT

SOUTHWEST PARKNVAY/SII 121
DAVIDSON YARD



11!

I

FIRST AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT

SOUTH1WESTPARKWAY/SlI 12 1

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGRE-E-MUNT (this "Amendment) is made and
entered into as of the 19th day of May, 2009 (the "Effi-clive Date"), by and between UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "Railroad"), the NORTH TEXAS TOLLNVAY
AUTHORITY, a regional tollway authority and polifical subdMsion of the State of Texas (the
'=A ), the CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS, a Texas homc-rule municipality (the "f Lity'), and
the TEXAS DEPAR13UM OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Texas CrxD
Ile Railroad, the NTTA, the City and TxDOT are herein collectively called the "Parties".

RECITALS:

A. The Railroad, the NITA, the City and TxDOT Crx. DOT, the NTTA and the City ar e
sometimes herein collectively called the "Prolect Partrim), entered into that certain Southwes t
Parkway/SH 121 Union Pacific Railroad/Prcject Partners Formal Agreement executed as of January 8,
2009 (the "Formal Agreement ), pursuant to which the Railroad and the Project Partners established
certain agreements and understandings with respect to the design, construction, operation and
maintenance of Southwest Parkway/Slf 121 ("WNS11 121")

1 B. Part of the development of SWT/SII 121 involves (i) the design and construction of the
two new SVvrP/Stl 121 Bridges and the new Ifulen Street Dridge~ (ii) the design and construction of
certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along the boundaries separating
the North Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad's Davidson Yard from the right of
way of SWPISII 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and (iii) the demolition of the now-
cyisting bridge carrying Hulen Street, all of which shall take place upon, over, across or adjacent to the
DavidsonYard, which is owned and operated bytheRailroad (the"Crossinp: Project ).

C. In connection with the Crossing Project, (i) the Railroad will design and construct the
4+4+4 Plan, including the design and construction of the North Mainline Bypass Tracks, (ii) the Railroad
will design and construct certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along
the boundaries separating the North Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad' s
Davidson Yard from the right of way of SVvT/SlI 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and
(iii) the Railroad has elected to design and construct the Trinity River Railroad Bridge, the easterly
extension of trackage and certain other related improvements (collectively, the "Railroad Proiect) .

I

F

P

I

I

I

D. - In connection with the Crossing Project, the City will design and construct certain
relocated and new water and sewer lines under the Railroad's Davidson Yard as part of the development
of SWP/SlI 121 (the "Ci!y Utility We ') .

E . Section EI.L. of the Formal Agreement (i) acknowledged that, as of the date of execution
of the Formal Agreement, the design, investigation and due diligence of and with respect to, the Crossing
Project, the Railroad Project and the City Utility Work (collectively, the "Proiect ') had not progressed to
a point that would enable the Parties to (1) establish a mutually acceptable Construction Schedule for the
Project, (2) determine that the Parties' respective structures would coexist, (3) identify the respective
property interests that the Parties would require from third parties and from one another for the Project,
(4) determine whether the necessary Permits for the Project could be obtained on a timely basis and on
reasonably acceptable terms and conditions, (5) determine whether the envuronmental condition of the
relevant properties was satisfactory, and (6) determine the fixiancial feasibility and availability of funds

DAL-0567319/47205:1858991 v2



I

for the Project (collectively, the "Conditions Precedent') ; and (H) afforded any of the Parties the right to
tcrminate the Formal Agreement if such Con Precedent had not been addressed to their satisfaction
by May 19, 2009 .

F. 'Me Parties desire to enter into this Amendment to extend the date by which the
Conditions Precedent are to be satisfied.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, TH~FORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein ,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties mutually agree. as follows:

I . Defined Terms . Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings given to such terms in the Formal Agreement .

2 . Hump Lead. The Railroad acknowledges and agrees that the construction and testing of
the Hump Lead was successful and satisfied the Criteria set forth in the Hump Lead Agreement .
Consequently, the Railroad acknowledges that there remains no right to terminate the Formal Agreement
by reason of, or related to, the test of the Hump Lead .

3 . Extension of Conditions Precedent . Sections III.E.4, III .H.1, MID, IIII .H.5, M.1.3,
IIIJ.5 and IU.L of the Formal Agreement arc hereby amended by deleting each the references therein to
'May 19, 2009" and substituting "June 17, 2009" in place thereof, and Section EIl .L of the Formal
Agreement is hereby =ended by deleting each of the references therein to "June 2, 2009" and
substituting "July 1, 2009" in place thereof.

4 . Tcrmination Notices under Section III .T.. Notwithstanding anything in Section M.P .2 of
the Formal Agrecmcnt to the contrary, the Parties hereby stipulate and agree that any notice of
termination given by a Party under Section M.L of the Formal Agreemcnt may be given, in addition t o

imilar f le tthe means currently provided in the Formal Agreemcnt, via electronic mail (* .pdf or s i ypes
and shall be effective when sent if sent before 6:00 p.m. central time and otherwise shall be deemed sent
on the next succeeding business day, provided a copy of such notice is also sent pursuant to one of the
methods authorized under Section HI.P.2 of the Formal Agreement . Ile email addresses for the notic e
parties under the Formal Agreement are as follows : (a) UPRR, to gsulliva@up.corn, (b) TxDOT, to
mchavez@dot .state .tx.us, (c) the City at arny.ramsey@fortworthgov.org, and (d) NTTA, to
rhenington(d.)ntia otg

5 . Nfiscellaneous.

(a) Raresentations and Warranties. Each of the Parties hereby represents and
warrants to the other Parties that (i) such Party has full power and authority to execute and deliver this
Amendment and to cffcctuate the terms hereof without the approval or consent of any other Person that
has not been obtained; and (ii) this Amendment constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation an d
agreement of such Party, enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms . Without limiting the
foregoing, the signatories to this Amendment warrant that each has the authority to enter into this
Amendment on behalf of the Party represented .

(b) No Other Modifications. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
hercin or inferred hereby, or in any other instrument executed by the Parties, or in any other action or
conduct undertaken by the Parties on or before the date of execution hereof, the agreements, covenants

2
DAL 1117119147101:111199 1 ~2



I

I

I

I

I

I

i

I
I
I
I
I

and provisions contained herein constitute the only evidence of the Parties' agreement to modify the
terms and provisions of the Formal Agreement . No express or implied consent to any further
modifications of the Formal Agreement shall be infarod or implied from the Parties' execution of this
Amendment .

(c) No Waivers. The Parties hereby agree that neither the purchase of materials, the
commencement of any field work (including site mobilization, fiber-optic relocation, or grading), nor the
undertaking of any other design, acquisition or construction-related steps by any of the Parties in
anticipation that the Parties' will be able to timely and collectively satisfy the Conditions Precedent shall
not constitute a satisfaction, modification or waiver by such Party or Parties of any of the Conditions
Precedent or of such Party's or Parties' related termination rights under Section III.L. of the Formal
Agreement nor a waiver of any rights or defenses available to the Parties at law (including by statute) or
in equity in the event this Agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms.

(d) Choice of Law `nIIS AA11-iNDMENT SMALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND
CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WMI, TIIE LAWS OF TlIE STATE OF
TEXAS WMIOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS .

(c) Execution. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of
which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute collectively one agreemenL
Sigm(urcs of this Amendment transmitted by facsimile or via electronic mail (* .pdf or siniiIar file types)
shall be valid and effective to bind the Party so signing .

[Signature Pages Follow]

DAI--0567318/47205:1958991 v2



I

' ,w

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pailies have caus~d (his Amendment to be duly executed as of th e
' -atcn .Effective Datefirst hereinlv! ._

111110111 PACIFIC RAIMOAD CONIPANY
-,"a Delaivaii 6r tionpo"Tl

D
NamVI,, Lawrence E . W10rek I

A991stant Mce PresIdent - LawT lit e :

NOIRTII TEXAS TOLLNVAY AUTHORIT Y

~y .
I Varre 51

Tide,

'DAL:05~731V47205 1858'9' 9'1v2



I

I

I

F

IN VMNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the
Effective Data fust herein written .

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY.
a Delaware corporation

By :
Name:

NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORJTY

By*
Na DAVIS

iAlra'alm Crc-e- -hjRzr"&

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP,
General Counse l

By
Nam
Title :

I

I

. SignaturePagesto
First Amendment to Formal Agreement

DAL,0567318147205:1958919 1 V2

1.

I



I

I * - - *',
CITY OF FORT WORTH.

Fernando Costa
Assistant City Manager

I

I

I

N
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
i
I

RECOMMENDED BY:'-

OVIV
Br~aj B4ck, P.E., Program Manager
City "Wager's Office

ATTFS

War/lIendrix
City Secretary

Authorization : M&CC-23519
Date : May 19,2009

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By :
Name-
Title-

DAL0567319147205 :1858991 Q

SignaluTe Pages t o
First Amendment to Formal Agreement

I



CITY OF FORT WORTH .

Fernando Costa
Assistant City Manager

RECOMMF-ND13D BY.

Bryan Beck, P.R. Program Manager
City Manager's Offic e

APPROV13D AS TO FORM:

Amy J. Ramsey
Assistant City Attomey

A7TEST:

Mary Hendrix
City Secretary

Authorization : M&CC-23519
Date: May 19,200 9

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

0-1,ne.&O jA-,l -~
Amadeo Sacnz, Jr. . Pa
Execlithre Director de-

Signature Pages to
First Amendment to Format Agreemen t

DAL-05673 1 S/47205 ; 185899 1 V2



I

SECOND AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT

SOUTII`WESTPARKWAY/SH 12 1

TI IIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT (this "Amendmenf') is made and
entered into as of the 17'4 day of June, 2009 (the "Efrective Date"), by and between UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (die "Railroad"). the NORTH TEXAS TOLLNVAY
AUTHOPJI'Y, a regional tollway authority and political subdivision of the State of Texas (the
"NITA"). the CITY OF FORT WORTII, TEXAS, a Texas home-rule municipality (the "City"), and
the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Texas ("TxDOT~).
'Me Railroad, the NTTA, the City and TxDOT are herein collectively called the "Parties %

RECITALS:

A The Railroad, the NTTA, the City and TxDOT O'ADOT, the NTTA and the City are
sometimes herein collectively called the "Project Partners"), entered into that certain Southwest
Parkway/Sll 121 Union Pacific Railroad/Projcct Partners Formal Agreement executed as of January 8,
2009 (die "Formal Agreemenf'), pursuant to which the Railroad and the Project Partners established
certain agreements and understandings with respect to the design, construction, operation and
maintcnanceof SouthwcstParkway/Sll 121 ("SWPISII 121") .

B. Part of the development of SWP/SH 121 involves (i) the design and construction of the
two new SWISH 121 Bridges and the new Hulen Street Bridge, (ii) the design and construction of
certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along the boundaries separating
the North Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad's Davidson Yard from the right of
way of SWISH 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and (iii) the demolition of the now-
existing bridge carrying Ifulen Strcet~ all of which shall take place upon, over, across or adjacent to the
Davidson Yard, which is owned and operated by the Railroad (the "Crossing Projece') .

C. In connection with the Crossing Project, (i) the Railroad will design and construct the
4+4+4 Plan, including the design and construction of the North Mainline Bypass Tracks, (ii) the Railroad
will design and construct certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along
the boundaries separating the North Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad's
Davidson Yard from the right of way of SVrP/Sll 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and
(iii) the Railroad has elected to design and construct the Trinity River Railroad Bridge, the easterly
extension of trackage and certain other related improvements (collectively . the "Railroad Project") .

D . In connection with ihe Crossing Project, the City will design and construct certain
relocated and new water and sewer lines under the Railroad's Davidson Yard as part of the development
of SWP/SH 121 (the "City Utility Work") .

E. Section 111 .1. of the Formal Agreement (i) acknowledged that~ as of the date of execution
of the Formal Agreement, the design, investigation and due diligence of, and with respect to, the Crossing
Project, the Railroad Project and the City Utility Work (collectively, the "PrcjccV') had not progressed to
a point that would enable the Parties to (1) establish a mutually acceptable Construction Schedule for the
Project, (2) determine that the Parties' respective structures would coexist, (3) identify the respective
property interests that the Parties would require from third parties and from one another for the Project,
(4) determine whether the necessary Permits for the Project could be obtained on a timely basis and on
reasonably acceptable terms and conditions, (5) determine whether the environmental condition of the
relevant properties was satisfactory, and (6) determine the financial feasibility and availability of funds

DAL:056731814 7205:18 64604 v I

I



for the Project (collectively, the "Conditions Precedcnf) ; and (ii) afforded any of the Parties the right to
terminate the Formal Agreement if such Conditions Precedent had not been addressed to their satisfaction
by May 19,2009.

F. Pursuant to a First Amendment to Formal Agreement dated as of May 19, 2009, the
Parties extended the date by which the Conditions Precedent were to be satisfied to June 17,2009.

G. The Parties desire to enter into this Amendment to further extend the date by which the
Conditions Precedent are to be satisfied .

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties mutually agree, as follows:

1 . Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not def ined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings given to such terms in the Formal Agreemen t

2 . Extension of Conditions Precedent . Sections III .E .4, 111 .11 .3, 111 .11.5, 111 .1 .3,
11115 and IILL of the Formal Agreement are hereby amended by deleting each the references therein to
"June 17, 2009" and substituting "August 20, 2009" in place thereof and Section IILL of the Formal
Agreement is hereby amended by deleting each of the references therein to "July 1, 2009" and
substituting "September 3,2009" in place thereof.

3 . Termination Notices under Section III.L. Notwithstanding anything in Section III .P.2 of
the Formal Agreement to the contrary, the Parties hereby stipulate and agree that any notice of
termination given by a Party under Section HLL of the Formal Agreement may be given, in addition to
the means currently provided in the Formal Agreement via electronic mail (*.pdf or similar file types)
and shall be effective when sent if sent before 6;00 p.m. central time and otherwise shall be deemed sent
on the next succeeding business day, provided a copy of such notice is also sent pursuant to one of the
methods authorized under Section III .P.2 of the Formal Agreement . The email addresses for the notice
parties under the Formal Agreement are as follows : (a) UPRR, to gsuiliva@up.com, (b) TxDOT, to
mchavcz@dot .state.tx.us, (c) the City at amy.ramsey@fortworthgov.org, and (d) NTTA, to
rherrington@ntta.org .

4. Miscellaneous.

(a) Representations and Warranties . Each of the Parties hereby represents and
warrants to the other Parties that (i) such Party has full power and authority to execute and deliver this
Amendment and to effectuate the terms hereof without the approval or consent of any other Person that
has not been obtained ; and (ii) this Amendment constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation and
agreement of such Party, enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms . Without limiting the
foregoing, the signatories to this Amendment warrant that each has the authority to enter into this
Amendment on behalf of the Party represented .

(b) No Other Modifications . Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein or inferred hereby, or in any other instrument executed by the Parties, or in any other action or
conduct undertaken by the Parties on or before the date of execution hereof, the agreements, covenants
and provisions contained herein constitute the only evidence of the Parties' agreement to modify the
terms and provisions of the Formal Agreement . No express or implied consent to any further

2
DAL:05 6731914 no5 :1864 604 v I



I

I

I
I
I

I

modifications of the Formal Agreement shall be inferred or implied from the Parties' execution of this
Amendment.

(c) No Waivers. Ile Parties hereby agree that neither the purchase of materials, the
commencement of any f ield work (including site mobilization, fiber-optic relocation, or grading ), nor the
undertaking of any other design, acquisition or construction-related steps by any of the Parties in
anticipation that the Parties' will be able to timely and collectively satisfy the Conditions Precedent shall
not constitute a satisfaction, modification or waiver by such Party or Parties of any of the Conditions
Precedent or of such Party's or Parties' related termination rights under Section III .L. of the Formal
Agreement nor a waiver of any rights or defenses available to the Parties at law (including by statute) or
in equity in the event this Agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms .

(d) Choice of Law. IMS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND
CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF ME STATE OF
TEXAS WIMOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS.

(e) Execution. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of
which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute collectively one agreement-
Signatures of this Amendment transmitted by facsimile or via electronic mail (* .pdf or similar file types)
shall be valid and effective to bind the Party so signing.

[Signature Pages Follow]

DAL:05673 I V47205 :1864604v I



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as ofthe
Effective Date first hertin written .

UNION PAC1F7C RAILROAD COMPANY
.

a Delaware corporatio n

By :
Namb,." LSWence kvo-rc~
Title: Asslslant \Aco President - Law

NORTH TEXAS TO~LWAY AUTHORITY

By :
Name :
Title:

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL. LLP,
General Counsel

Signature Pages to
Second Amendment to Formal Agreemen t

DAL:05673 I V47205 :1864604v I



j

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

IN wTrNEss wnEREOF. the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the
Effective Date first herein written .

UNION PACMC RAILROAD COMPANY,
a Delaware corporation

By-
Nar=

NORTH TEXAS TOUWAY AUTHORITY

By : yk,~
Name. CJ'Le-s%t%~Mr,

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDEIJ, LLP,
General Counse l

B N
Name.
Title,

Signature Pages to
Second Amendment to Formal Agreement

DAI-,0567318147205 :1864604Y I

11



CITY OF FORT WORTH,

Fernando Costa
Assistant City Manager

RECOMM[ENDED BY:

09U
Bryan B4k.]P.F-, Program Manager
City ManUhr's Office

ATrEST*

~ E f,)Ie---)

ry
%t

U
1~ cc

Authorization:
Date*.

qLk~k:L
It, .2009

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO N

B3r
Name*
Title:

Signature Pages to
Second Amendment to Formal Agreement

DAL,0567319/47'205 :1864604vl



CITY OF FORT WORTH,

Fernando Costs
Assistant City Manager

RECONMMMED BY:

Bryan Beck, P.E., Program Manager
City Manager's Offic e

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

Amy 1. Ramsey
Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST :

Mary Hendrix
City Secretary

Authorization :
Date : -2009

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By: ~&/,v .4L,~
Name : Amadeo Saen4 Jr. . P.F- L/
Title: Bxecutive Director

Signature Pages to
Second Amendment to Formal Agreemen t

DAL-05 67319/47205 :1864604v I



I

THIRD AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT

SOUTHWESTPARKWAYIS11 12 1

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made and
entered into as of the 20'h day of August; 2009 (the "Effective Date"), by and between UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "Railroad'), the NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY
AUTHORITY, a regional tollway authority and political su~division of the State of Texas (the
"=A!% the CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS, a Texas home-rule municipality (the and
the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Texas ("3LxDOr) .
The Railroad, the NTTA, the City and TxDOT are herein collectively called the "Parties' .

RECITALS :

A. The Railroad, the NTTA, the City and TxDOT (IxDOT, the NTTA and the City are
sometimes herein collectively called the "Proiect Partners '), entered into that certain Southwest
Parkway/SII 121 Union Pacific Railroad/Project Partners Formal Agreement executed as of January 8,
2009 (the "Formal Aueement"), pursuant to which the Railroad and the Project Partners established
certain agreements and understandings with respect to the design, construction, operation and
maintenance of Southwest Parkway/Sl 1 121 ("SWP/Sl 1121 ' .

B. Part of the development of SWP/Sl 1 121 involves (i) the design and construction of the
two new SWP/Sll 121 Bridges and the new Ifulen Street Bridge, (ii) the design and construction of
certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along the boundaries separating
the Noith Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad's Davidson Yard from the right of
way of SWP/SlI 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and (iii) the demolition of the now-
existing bridge carrying Hulcn Street, all of which shall take place upon, over, across or adjacent to the
Davidson Yard, which is owned and operated by the Railroad (the "Crossing Proicc ') .

C . In connection with the Crossing Project; (i) the Railroad will design and construct the
4+4+4 Plan, including the design and construction of the North Mainline Bypass Tracks, (ii) the Railroad
will design and construct certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along
the boundaries separating the North Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad's
Davidson Yard from the right of way of SWP/Sll 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and
(iii) the Railroad has elected to design and construct the Trinity River Railroad Bridge, the easterly
extension of trackage and certain other related improvements (collectively, the "Railroad Proiect 1) .

D. In connection with the Crossing Project, the City will design and construct certain
relocated and new water and sewer lines under the Railroad's Davidson Yard as part of the development
of SWP/Sl 1 121 (the "City Utility Work) .

E . Section III.L. of the Formal 'Agreement (i) acknowledged that, as of the date of execution
of the Formal Agreement. the design, investigation and due diligence of, and with respect to, the Crossing
Project, the Railroad Project and the City Utility Work (collectively . the "PrQLecf) had not progressed to
a point that would enable the Parties to (1) establish a mutually acceptable Construction Schedule for the
Pircilect, (2) determine that the Panics' respective structures would coexist, (3) identify the respective
property interests th~t the Parties would require from third partics and from one another for the Projccl,
(4) determine whether the necessary Permits for the Project could be obtained on a timely basis and on
reasonably acceptable terms and conditions, (S) determine whether the environmental condition of the
relevant properties was satisfactory, and (6) determine the financial feasibility and availability of funds

DAL:0567319147205 :187466Ov2



I

D

for the Project (collectively, the "Conditions Precedent"); and (ii) afforded any of the Pardes the right to
terminate the Formal Agreement if such Conditions Precedent had not been addressed to their satisfaction
by May 19, 2009.

F. Pursuant to a First Amendment to Formal Agreement dated as of May 19, 2009, the
Parties (i) extended the date by which the Conditions Precedent were to be satisficd to June 17, 2009 and
(ii) the date by which notice of termination must be given with respect to certain of such Conditions
Precedent to July 1, 2009 .

G . Pursuant to a Second Amendment to Formal Agreement dated as of June 17, 2009, the
Parties (i) extended the date by which the Conditions Precedent were to be satisfied to August 20, 2009
and (ii) the date by which notice of termination must be given with respect to certain of such Conditions
Precedent to September 3, 2009 .

if . The Parties desire to enter into this Amendment to further extend the date by which the
Conditions Precedent are to be satisfied and the date by which notice of termination must be given with
respect to certain of such Conditions PrecedenL

AGREEMENT:

NOW, TIIEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties mutually agree, as follows:

I . Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not defined in Ns Amendment shall have the
meanings given to such terms in the Formal Agreement .

2. Extension of Period to Satisfy Conditions Precedent. Sections III .E.4, 11111 .1, 111 .11 .3,
111 .11 .5 . 111 .1 .3, III .J .5, III.L.I . III.L.2 and III .L .6 of the Formal Agreement are hereby amended by
deleting each the references therein to "August 20, 2009" and substituting "September 1, 2009" in place
thereof. In addition, Section 111 .1 .4 of the Formal Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the reference
therein to "May 20,2009" and substituting "September 2, 2009" in place thercoll

3. Extension of Date by Which Termination Notice Must be Given . Sections III .L .3, III .L.4
and III.L .5 of the Formal Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following arc substituted
as new Sections IILL-3, III.L .4 and nI.L.5 in place thereof-

3 . In addition to the foregoing, if UPRR reasonably determines, on or before
September 1, 2009, that the Permits it must obtain for its work described in this
Formal Agreement will not be available prior to January 1, 2010 or on reasonably
acceptable terms and conditions proximately related to the work in question, UPRR
shall have the right to terminate this Formal Agreement by delivering written notice
thereof to all other Partics on or before September 3, 2009 .

4 . In addition to the foregoing, if any Project Partner reasonably determines, on or
before September 1, 2009, that UPRR is unlikely to obtain its required Permits prior
to January 1, 2010, any such Project Partner shall have the right to terminate this
Formal Agreement by delivering written notice thereof to all other Parties on or
before September 3, 2009. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if prior to September 1,
2009 all of the Permits are issued to and obtained by UPRR, the Project Partners'
termination right under this subsection 1111.4. shall terminate.

2
DAL:0567318147205:187466Ov2

I

- I

I



I

1-11

5. Ifany Party reasonably determines, on or before September 1, 2009, on the basis of
the environmental due diligence investigation conducted pursuant to
subsection M.M. that the results of said investigations are unsatisfactory with
respect to pro" that Party is to receive or convey under this Formal Agreement,
that Party may terminate this Formal Agreement on written notice given to the other
Parties on or before September 3, 2009.

4 . Termination Notices under Section TILL . Notwithstanding anything in Section IH .P.2 of
the Formal Agreement to the contrary, the Parties hereby stipulate and agree that any notice of
termination given by a Party under Section M.L of the Formal Agreement may be given, in addition to
the means currently provided in the Formal Agreement, via electronic mail (*.pdf or similar file types)
and shall be effective when sent if sent before 6:00 pm. central time and otherwise shall be deemed sent
on the next succeeding business day, provided a copy of such notice is also sent pursuant to one of the
methods authorized under Section DI .P .2 of the Formal Agreement . Ile email addresses for the notice
parfics under the Formal Agreement are as follows : (a) UPRR, to gsuiliva@up .com, (b) TxDOT, to
mchavcz@dot.state .bLus, (c) the City at amy.ramsey@fortworthgov .org, and (d) NTTA, to
rherrington@ntta.org.

5. Miscellaneous.

(a) Representations and Warranties. Each of the Parties hereby represents and
warrants to the other Parties that (i) such Party has full power and authority to execute and deliver this
Amendment and to effectuate the terms hereof without the approval or consent of any other Person that
has not been obtained; and (ii) this Amendment constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation and
agreement of such Party, enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms . Without limiting the
foregoing, the signatories to this Amendment warrant that each has the authority to enter into this
Amendment on behalf of the Party represented-

(b) No Other Modifications . Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein or inferred hereby, or in any other instrument executed by the Parfies~ or in any other action or
conduct undertaken by the Parties on or before the date of execution hereof, the agreements, covenants
and provisions contained herein constitute the only evidence of the Parties' agreement to modify the
terms and provisions of the Formal Agreement . No express or implied consent to any further
modifications of the Formal Agreement shall be inferred or implied from the Parties' execution of this
Amendment.

(c) No Waivers . Ile Parties hereby agree that neither the purchase of materials, the
commencement of any field work (including site mobilization, fiber-optic relocation, or grading ), nor the
undertaking of any other design, acquisition or construction-rclated steps by any of the Parties in
anticipation that the Pardcs' will be able to timely and collectively satisfy the Conditions Precedent shall
not constitute a satisfaction, modification or waiver by such Party or Parties of any of the Conditions
Precedent or of such Party's or Parties' related termination rights under Section III .L. of the Formal
Agreement nor a waiver of any rights or defenses available to the Parties at law (including by statute) or
in equity in the event this Agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms .

(d) Choice of La THIS AhffiNDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND
CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
TEXAS WITHOUT GIVING EFFECTTO ANY PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS .

(e) Execution . This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of
which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute collectively one agreement .

3
DAL:0567318/47205 :187466Ov2



I

17
Signatures of this Amendment transmitted by facsimile or via electronic mail (* .pdf or similar file types)
shall be valid and cffective to bind the Party so signing .

[Signature Pages Follow]

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

1 4
DAL:0567318147205 :187466Ov2

I



I

I

I

11L

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

IN WrfNE-SS WBEREOF, the Parties haye ca-dsod this Amendment to be duly executed as of the
Effective Date first herein written .

UNION PACITIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
a Delaware corporation

B~~,,?c
N
Title- AHL4hnt We PrasIderyt . Law

NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORITY

By .
Name :
Title i

APPROVED AS TO FORAI:

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELI, LLP.
General Counsel

By-
Name:
Title :

DAL:05673 I IV47205 :197466M

Signaftue Pages to
Third Amendment to Formal Agreement

I



I

I

IN WITNESS WIIE-REOF, the Panics have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the
Effective Date flu-st herein written .

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
a Delaware corporation

By:
Name:
Title :

NORTH TFXAS TOLLNVAY AUTHORITY

B L6~ LXL~~
,Nam s- Nc : Atletyk 0%

-Title: F- Y,ex , L C 0-0:~

APPROVED AS TO FORM[:

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP.
General Counse l

Nam f~By

I

I

I

I

I

I Signature Pages to
Third Amendment to Formal Agreemen t

DAL:0117119/47'211 :117166Ov2



CITY OF FORT WORT11,

Fernando Costa
Assistant City Manager

RECOMMENDED BY:

Brya~ B~ck, P.E ., Program Manage r
City Mjnager's Offic e

APPROVED AS TO FO-n- 1-

Amy .l .k6riscy',~,
Assistant City Attorhey

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

ATTEST:

TV end ix
C~~ Slefcret

;~

Authorization: 0-a3v(o
Date: August J&, 2009

TEXAS DEPARTAIENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By :
Name :
Title :

I

I DAL:05673 I &47205 :187466Ov2

Signature Pages to
Tliird Amendment to Formal Agreemen E

I



CITY OF FORT WORTH.

Fernando Costa
Assistant City Manager

RE-COWAENDEDBY :

Bryan Beck P .R. Program Manager
City Managees oinc e

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Amy 1. Ramsey
Assistant City Attorricy

ATrEST-

Mary I lenddx
City Secrrtary

Authorization:
Data:

. August. 2009

TEXASDEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Bv!
Namoi.--.4j".
Title : P-e !n to prL ilefic jrv?

Signature Pages to
Wrd Amendment to Formal Agreement

DAL,0567319147205:187466Ov2



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT

SOUTHWESTPARKWAY/Sil 12 1

TIUS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO FORMAL AGREEMENT (this "Amendment) is made and
entered into as of the I' day of September, 2009 (the "Efrklive Date), by and between UNION
PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "&~tlroad"), the NORTH TEXAS
TOLLWAY AUTHORITY, a regional tollway authority and political subdivision of the State of Texas
(the 'I=), the CITY OF FORT WORTTI, TEXAS. a Texas home-rule municipality (the ggM,
and the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Texas
~xDOT") . The Railroad, the NITA, the City and TxDOT arc herein collectively called the "Partie

RECITALS:

A. The Railroad, the NITA, the City and TxDOT (TxDOT, the NITA and the City are
sometimes herein collectively called the "Project Partners 1, entered into that certain Southwest
Parkway/SH 121 Union Pacific Railroad/Project Partners Formal Agreement executed as of January 8,
2009 (the "Formal Agreement"), pursuant to which the Railroad and the Project Partners established
certain agreements and understandings with respect to the design, construction, operation and
maintenance of Southwest Parkway/SH 121 0'SVVT/StJ 121 ') .

B . Part of the development of SWP/SH 121 involves (i) the design and construction of the
two new SWP/Sll 121 Bridges and the new Hulcn Street Bridge, (ii) the design and construction of
certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along the boundaries separating
the North Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad's Davidson Yard from the right of
way of SWPISII 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and (iii) the demolition of the now-
existing bridge carrying Hulen Street, all of which shall take place upon, over, across or adjacent to the
Davidson Yard, which is owned and operated by the Railroad (the "Crossing Proiec ") .

C. In connection with the Crossing Project, (i) the Railroad will design and construct the
4+4+4 Plan, including the design and construction of the North Mainline Bypass Tracks, (ii) the Railroad
will design and construct certain retaining walls and related drainage systems at various locations along
the boundaries separating the North Mainline Bypass Tracks and other portions of the Railroad' s
Davidson Yard from the right of way or Swim 121 and other properties of the Project Partners, and
(iii) the Railroad has elected to design and construct the Trinity River Railroad Bridge, the easterly
extension of trackage and certain other related improvements (collectively, the "Railrond Project ).

D. In connection with the Crossing Prcject~ the City will design and construct certain
relocated and new water and sewer lines under the Railroad's Davidson Yard as part of the development
of SWP/SH 121 (the "Ci!y Utility Work ') .

E. Section III .L . of the Formal Agreement (i) acknowledged that, as of the date of execution
of the Fomnal Agreement~ the design, investigation and due diligence of, and with respect to, the Crossing
Project, the Railroad Project and the City Utility Work (collectively, the "PMiect") had not progressed to
a point that would enable the Parties to (1) establish a mutually acceptable Construction Schedule for the
Project, (2) determine that the Parties' respective structures would coexist, (3) identify the respective
property interests that the Parties would require from third parties and from one another for the Project,
(4) determine whether the necessary Permits for the Project could be obtained on a timely basis and on
reasonably acceptable terms and conditions . (5) determine whether the environmental condition of the
relevant properties was satisfactory, and (6) determine the fmancial feasibility and availability of funds

I
DAL:05 67319/47205 :1881623v I

I



I

for the Prqject (collectively, the "Conditions Prccedenf) ; and (ii) afforded any of the Parties the right to
terminate the Formal Agreement if such Conditions Precedent had not been addressed to their satisfaction
by May 19, 2009 .

F. Pursuant to a First Amendment to Formal Agreement dated as of May 19, 2009, the
Parties (t) extended the date by which the Conditions Precedent were to be satisfied to June 17, 2009 and
(ii) the date by which notice of termination must be given with respect to certain of such Conditions
Precedent to July 1, 2009 .

G. Pursuant to a Second Amendment to Formal Agreement dated as of June 17, 2009, the
Parties (i) extended the date by which the Conditions Precedent were to be satisfied to August 20, 2009
and (ii) the date by which notice of termination must be given with respect to certain of such Conditions
Precedent to September 3, 2009.

IT. Pursuant to a Third Amendment to Formal Agreement dated as of August 20, 2009, the
Parties (i) extended the date by which the Conditions Precedent were to be satisfied to September 1, 2009
and (ii) the date by which notice of termination must be given with respect to all such Conditions
Precedent to September 3, 2009 .

1. The Parties desire to enter into this Amendment to finther extend the date by which the
Conditions Precedent are to be satisfied and the date by which notice of termination must be given with
respect to certain of such Conditions Precedent .

AGREEIVIENT:

NOW, THEREFORF, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties mutually agree, as follows:

I . - Defined Terms . Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings given to such terms in the Formal Agreement.

2 . Extension of Period to Satisfy Conditions Precedent . Sections III.E .4, 111 .111, 111.1-1 .3,
III.H.5, 111 .1 .3, 11115, 11I .L.1, 1111 .2 and III .L.6 of the Formal Agreement are hereby amended by
deleting each of the references therein to "September 1, 2009" and substituting "September 23, 2009" in
place thereof. In addition, Section HI .I .4 of the Formal Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the
reference therein to"Septernbcr2, 2009"and substituting "Scptcmber24,2009" in place thereof .

3 . Fxtension of Date bX Which Termination Notice Must be Given . Sections M.L.3, III .L.4
and III.L .5 of the Formal Agreement are hereby amended by (a) deleting each of the references therein to
"September 1, 2009" and substituting "September 23, 2009" in place thereof, and (b) deleting each of the
references therein to "September 3, 2009" and substituting "September 25, 2009" in place thereof.

4 . Termination Nofices under Section 111 .1, Notwithstanding anything in Section III.P.2 of
the Formal Agreement to the contrary, the Parties hereby stipulate and agree that any notice of
termination given by a Party under Section 111.1, of the Formal Agreement may be given, in addition to
the means currently provided in the Formal Agreement, via electronic mail (* .pdf or similar file types)
and shall be effective when sent if sent before 6:00 p.m. central time and otherwise shall be deemed sen t
on the next succeeding business day, provided a copy of such notice is also sent pursuant to one of the
methods authorized under Section III .P .2 of the Formal Agreement . The em3il addresses for the notice
parties under the Formal Agreement are as follows : (a) LJPRP, to gsulliva Ca up com, (b) TxDOT, to

2
DALM67318147205A881623 A

I



I

I
I
I
I

mchavcz@dot.state.tx.us, (c) the City at amy.rarnsey@fortworthgov .org, and (d) NTTA, to
rherrington@ntta.org.

5. Miscellaneous .

(a) Representations and Warranties. Each of the Parties hereby represents and
warrants to the other Parties that (i) such Party has full power and authority to execute and deliver this
Amendment and to effectuate the terms hereof without the approval or consent of any other Person that
has not been obtained ; and (ii) this Amendment constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation and
agreement of such Party. enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms . Without limiting the
foregoing, the signatories to this Amendment warrant that each has the authority to enter into this
Amendment on behalf of the Party represented.

(b) No Other Modifications. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein or inferred hereby, or in any other instrument executed by the Parties, or in any other action or
conduct undertaken by the Parties on or before the date of execution hereof, the agreements, covenants
and provisions contained herein constitute the only evidence of the Parties' agreement to modify the
terms and provisions of the Formal Agreement. No express or implied consent to any further
modifications of the Formal Agreement shall be inferred or implied from the Parties' execution of this
Amendment.

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

(c) No Waivers The Parties hereby agree that neither the purchase of materials, the
commencement of any field work (including site mobilization, fiber-optic relocation, or grading), nor the
undertaking of any other design, acquisition or construction-related steps by any of the Parties in
anticipation that the Parties' will be able to timely and collectively satisfy the Conditions Precedent shall
not constitute a satisfaction, modification or waiver by such Party or Parties of any of the Conditions
Precedent or of such Party's or Parties' related termination rights under Section III .L. of the Formal
Agreement nor a waiver of any rights or defenses available to the Parties at law (including by statute) or
in equity in the event this Agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms .

(d) Qoicc of Lwy. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND
CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
TEXAS WITHOUT GIVING EFFECTTO ANY PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS.

(e) Execution . 11is Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of
which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute collectively one agreement .
Signatures of this Amendment transmitted by facsimile or via electronic mail (* .pdf or similar file types)
shall be valid and effective to bind the Party so signing .

[Signature Pages Follow ]

3
DAL:0567319147205 :1891623v l

I



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the
Effective Date first hcrein written .

UNION PACIF7C RAILROAD COMPANY.
a Delaware corporatio n

By'
A,

Na~109' / *~~ 44kd-ac:~.
Title : A&s1qbatV1eeRmddeM-lXAj -

NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUT11OR17T

B
Name--

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL, I.I.P.
General Counse l

B)r
Name.
'ratle.

Signature Pages to
Fourth Amendment to Formal Agreement

DAU05673181477.05 :1891623v I



I

7
L-j

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the
Effective Date first herein written .

UNION PACMC RAILROAD CONTANY,
a Delaware corporation

By ;
Name :
Title ~

NORTH TEXAS TOLLWAY AUTHORITY

Name :
Tidel

aej-~
1.reeP77~,- 9,4.-erp"

APPROVED AS TO FORM :

LOCKE LORD BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP,
General Counse l

-;& ~,'A-By :

Na _ It;~7 .Nfr
Title: el Ax~

I

I

I

I

I

Signature Pages to

DAL:0567319/47205
:1881623vl Fourth Amendment to Formal Agreemen t

7
L



C]TY OF FORT WORTH,

.--~'Z4~421-
Fernando Costa
Assistant City Manager

RECOMMENDED BY:

(NV--
Bry+ B~k, P.E., Program Manager
City M&ager's Offic e

Amy J. Ri
Assistant

ATrEST.

~^ VADRA .

M4 Hendrix
City Secretary

Authorization :
Date: September 2009

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANsroRTATIO N

By:
Name:
Title :

Signature Pages to
Fourth Amendment to Formal Agreemen t

DA L :05 6731814 7205:1881623v I



CITY OF FORT WORTH,

Fernando Cosl ~
Assistant City Manager

MCOMIwffil-IDEDBY.

Bryan Beck, P .E., Program Manager
City Manager's Office

APPROVED AS TO FORM-

Amy 1 . Ramsey
Assistant City Attorney

ATI'ESP.

M

A
D

ary Hendrix
ty Secretary

uthorization:
ate: September.2DO9

M-S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(zn 4Z&O '~' I, P-,,- ,
adco Saenz, Jr., PE.

ecutive Director

Signatum Pages to

DAL,.0567318/47205 :1881623YI
Fourth Amendment to Formal Agreement


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30

